Council’s existing operations if the proposed project is undertaken. The incremental cash

flows are resulted from:

• Maximise efficiency of office space

• New workplace could improve employee satisfaction, productivity and reduce turnover

• Upgraded appliances to reduce energy usage

• New development could reduce the repair and maintenance cost

• New building could remove hazards of aging structures and fixtures and strengthen safety

For modelling purpose, net incremental cash flow is estimated as $168,907 per annum, based

on:

• 20% reduction in electricity and heating

• 20% reduction in general maintenance

• 20% reduction in employment advertising and training cost

Ordinary Council Meeting Attachments 28 November 2023

  Item 16.1 - Attachment 4 Page 482

21

Appendix 2 - Base Case sensitivity analysis

Base Case

(20-year debt

term)

Interest rate

increases by

0.5%

Interest rate

increases by

0.75%

Interest rate

increases by

1.0%

Outgoing and

vacancies of

25%

Outgoing and

vacancies of

20%

Outgoing and

vacancies of

10%

Project cost

decreases by

5.0%

Project cost

increases by

10.0%

Project cost

increases by

17.5%

Total development cost ($48,299,684) ($48,299,684) ($48,299,684) ($48,299,684) ($48,299,684) ($48,299,684) ($48,299,684) ($45,884,700) ($53,129,652) ($56,752,129)

Internal funding $10,000,000 $10,000,000 $10,000,000 $10,000,000 $10,000,000 $10,000,000 $10,000,000 $10,000,000 $10,000,000 $10,000,000

Debt $38,299,684 $38,299,684 $38,299,684 $38,299,684 $38,299,684 $38,299,684 $38,299,684 $35,884,700 $43,129,652 $46,752,129

Total Funding $48,299,684 $48,299,684 $48,299,684 $48,299,684 $48,299,684 $48,299,684 $48,299,684 $45,884,700 $53,129,652 $56,752,129

Repayment per annum $3,110,486  $3,247,509  $3,317,134  $3,387,490  $3,110,486  $3,110,486  $3,110,486  $2,913,434  $3,504,592  $3,800,220

Overall interest cost $22,474,001 $25,060,125 $26,374,644 $27,703,244 $22,474,001 $22,474,001 $22,474,001 $21,050,249 $25,321,504 $27,457,490

Commercial lettable area $510,000   $510,000   $510,000   $510,000   $450,000   $480,000   $540,000   $510,000   $510,000   $510,000

Office space available for commercial lease, up to 2037 $118,830   $118,830   $118,830   $118,830   $104,850   $111,840   $125,820   $118,830   $118,830   $118,830

Total net income per annum from commercial lease $628,830   $628,830   $628,830   $628,830   $554,850   $591,840   $665,820   $628,830   $628,830   $628,830

Total development cost ($48,299,684) ($48,299,684) ($48,299,684) ($48,299,684) ($48,299,684) ($48,299,684) ($48,299,684) ($45,884,700) ($53,129,652) ($56,752,129)

Capitalised interest cost during development phase ($1,183,282)  ($1,300,799)  ($1,359,504)  ($1,418,174)  ($1,183,282)  ($1,183,282)  ($1,183,282)  ($1,096,979)  ($1,355,887)  ($1,485,972)

Overall interest cost during loan term ($22,474,001) ($25,060,125) ($26,374,644) ($27,703,244) ($22,474,001) ($22,474,001) ($22,474,001) ($21,050,249) ($25,321,504) ($27,457,490)

Overall net project cash flows during operations $77,803,289 $77,803,289 $77,803,289 $77,803,289 $70,342,450 $74,072,870 $81,533,709 $77,803,289 $77,803,289 $77,803,289

Net development profit (over 50-year operations) $5,846,323  $3,142,681  $1,769,458  $382,188   ($1,614,516)  $2,115,903  $9,576,743  $9,771,362  ($2,003,754)  ($7,892,301)

Development margin (over 50-year operations) 8.1% 4.2% 2.3% 0.5% (2.2%) 2.9% 13.3% 14.4% (2.5%) (9.2%)

NPV at discount rate of 5.10% per annum ($38,127,257) ($39,803,661) ($40,652,874) ($41,509,292) ($39,982,790) ($39,055,023) ($37,199,490) ($34,991,749) ($44,398,273) ($49,102,333)

Internal rate of return (IRR) % per annum 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Payback duration post completion of construction 48.0 years 49.0 years 49.5 years 50.0 years Not repaid 49.3 years 46.8 years 46.5 years Not repaid Not repaid

Total project cost (incl. interest cost) ($9,028,250)  ($9,028,250)  ($9,028,250)  ($9,028,250)  ($9,028,250)  ($9,028,250)  ($9,028,250)  ($8,576,837)  ($9,931,075)  ($10,608,193)

Capitalised interest cost during development phase ($272,029)   ($299,045)   ($312,541)   ($326,029)   ($272,029)   ($272,029)   ($272,029)   ($252,188)   ($311,710)   ($341,615)

Overall interest cost during loan term ($5,166,628)  ($5,761,161)  ($6,063,361)  ($6,368,797)  ($5,166,628)  ($5,166,628)  ($5,166,628)  ($4,839,317)  ($5,821,251)  ($6,312,300)

Overall net project cash flows during operations $57,694,289 $57,694,289 $57,694,289 $57,694,289 $50,442,517 $54,068,403 $61,320,174 $57,694,289 $57,694,289 $57,694,289

Net development profit (over 50-year operations) $43,227,382 $42,605,832 $42,290,137 $41,971,213 $35,975,611 $39,601,496 $46,853,268 $44,025,946 $41,630,254 $40,432,180

Development margin (over 50-year operations) 298.8% 282.4% 274.5% 266.9% 248.7% 273.7% 323.9% 322.1% 259.2% 234.2%

NPV at discount rate of 5.10% per annum $1,861,287  $1,475,892  $1,280,664  $1,083,779  $139,838   $1,000,563  $2,722,011  $2,488,636  $606,588   ($334,620)

Internal rate of return (IRR) % per annum 5.9% 5.7% 5.6% 5.6% 5.2% 5.5% 6.3% 6.2% 5.3% 5.0%

Payback duration post completion of construction 21.5 years 22.1 years 22.4 years 22.8 years 23.6 years 22.5 years 20.6 years 20.7 years 23.0 years 24.2 years

Sensitivity analysis

Cost and

Funding

sources

Debt

funding

Commercial

lease per

annum

Project

summary

Project

summary -

Commercial

Lettable

Space ONLY

Ordinary Council Meeting Attachments 28 November 2023

  Item 16.1 - Attachment 4 Page 483

Dutton. Suite 1.01
9-11 Claremont Street South Yarra VIC 3141
+613 9999 1150

Holt & Hart. Suite 513
50 Holt Street Surry Hills
+612 8071 4250

onefellswoop.com.au